

November 11, 2025

Manager - Listing Compliance
BSE Limited
Floor 25, P J Towers, Dalal Street
Mumbai -400 001

Manager - Listing Compliance
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G,
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East)
Mumbai-400051

Scrip code: 532640

Symbol: CYBERMEDIA

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we wish to inform that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today i.e. November 11, 2025 has, inter alia, approved and taken on record the Unaudited Financial Results, standalone and consolidated, for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025 alongwith Limited Review Report of Statutory Auditor on the said results.

Copy of the said results alongwith Limited Review Report are enclosed for your information and record.

The Meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 04:05 p.m. and concluded at 05:45 p.m.

Kindly take the above on your record and oblige.

Yours truly,
For Cyber Media (India) Limited

Anoop Singh
Company Secretary
M. No. F8264

CYBER MEDIA (INDIA) LIMITED
CIN : L92114DL1982PLC014334
Registered Office: D-74, Panchsheel Enclave, New Delhi - 110 017, Tel: 011-26491320
Corporate Office: Cyber House, B-35, Sector-32, Gurugram - 122 003, Haryana. Tel: 0124-4237517
Website: www.cybermedia.co.in; Email: investorcare@cybermedia.co.in

Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter & Half Year ended 30 September 2025

(Rupees in Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
		30-09-2025	30-06-2025	30-09-2024	30-09-2025	30-09-2024	31-03-2025
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Revenue						
	Income from operations	2,420.94	2,584.53	2,065.02	5,005.47	4,130.34	8,672.08
	Other income	32.28	23.02	36.16	55.30	48.14	92.98
	Total Income	2,453.22	2,607.55	2,101.18	5,060.77	4,178.48	8,765.06
2	Expenses						
	Direct Expenses	1,818.60	1,932.46	1,655.74	3,751.06	3,266.14	6,947.44
	Cost of Materials consumed	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Purchase of stock - in - trade	1.24	1.78	2.44	3.02	4.58	7.99
	Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock - in - trade and work - in - progress	-	-	0.07	-	0.07	0.07
	Employee benefits expense	379.78	399.39	340.06	779.17	695.98	1,391.71
	Finance costs	24.90	22.08	18.91	46.98	37.00	76.06
	Depreciation, amortization and Impairment	6.46	6.22	6.84	12.68	11.56	27.20
	Other expenses	103.79	115.44	58.33	219.23	150.39	335.03
	Total expenses	2,334.77	2,477.38	2,092.38	4,812.14	4,165.72	8,785.50
3	Profit/ (Loss) before exceptional items and tax	118.46	130.17	8.80	248.63	12.76	(20.44)
4	Exceptional Income/Expense (see note no. 9)	-	-	(3.29)	-	(6.89)	(890.84)
5	Profit/ (Loss) before tax	118.46	130.17	5.52	248.63	5.88	(911.28)
6	Tax expense						
	Current Tax	26.09	30.79	1.63	56.88	18.06	58.33
	Deferred Tax	(0.59)	(4.64)	-	(5.23)	(2.14)	3.25
	Earlier year adjustment	(0.13)	(7.33)	-	(7.46)	(0.03)	(0.02)
7	Profit/ (Loss) for the period	93.09	111.35	3.89	204.44	(10.01)	(972.84)
8	Other Comprehensive Income(net of tax)						
	Items that will/will not be reclassified to profit & loss	-	-	-	-	-	(8.32)
	Income tax effect on above	-	-	-	-	-	(1.63)
	Share of profit / (loss) of associates	-	-	-	-	-	-
10	Total Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax)	93.09	111.35	3.89	204.44	(10.01)	(982.78)
11	Non-controlling Interests	36.00	83.25	-	119.25	-	148.37
12	Profit attributable to owners	57.09	28.10	3.89	85.19	(10.01)	(1,121.21)
13	Face Value per equity share	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
14	Paid-up equity share capital	1,824.85	1,566.72	1,566.72	1,824.85	1,566.72	1,566.72
15	Other Equity				(3,013.64)	(1,464.95)	(3,203.16)
16	Basic EPS	0.54	0.71	0.02	1.19	(0.06)	(6.21)
17	Diluted EPS	0.54	0.71	0.02	1.19	(0.06)	(6.21)



Handwritten signature

CYBER MEDIA (INDIA) LIMITED

CIN: L92114DL1982PLC014334

Registered Office: D-74, Panchsheel Enclave, New Delhi - 110 017, Tel: 011-26491320

Corporate Office: Cyber House, B-35, Sector-32, Gurugram - 122 003, Haryana. Tel: 0124-4237517

Website: www.cybermedia.co.in; Email: investorcare@cybermedia.co.in

Statement of Audited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter & Half Year Ended Sept 30 2025

(Rupees in Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
		30-09-2025	30-06-2025	30-09-2024	30-09-2025	30-09-2024	31-03-2025
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Segment Revenue						
	Media Services	371.90	375.52	291.71	747.42	538.63	1,129.96
	Digital Services	2,049.04	2,209.00	1,773.31	4,258.05	3,591.71	7,542.12
	Total	2,420.94	2,584.53	2,065.01	5,005.47	4,130.34	8,672.08
	Less : Inter Segment Revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Net Revenue	2,420.94	2,584.53	2,065.01	5,005.47	4,130.34	8,672.08
2	Segment Results						
	Media Services	54.11	24.46	(32.09)	78.57	(109.77)	(1,123.14)
	Digital Services	89.25	127.79	56.52	217.04	152.65	287.92
	Sub-Total	143.36	152.25	24.43	295.61	42.88	(835.22)
	Less : Interest Expenditure	24.90	22.08	18.91	46.98	37.00	76.06
	Profit Before Tax	118.46	130.17	5.52	248.63	5.88	(911.28)
3	Segment Assets						
	Media Services	1,130.50	1,177.12	880.70	1,130.50	880.70	1,002.85
	Digital Services	2,769.07	3,033.97	3,117.24	2,769.07	3,117.24	3,427.18
	Total Segment Assets	3,899.57	4,211.08	3,997.94	3,899.57	3,997.94	4,430.03
4	Segment Liabilities						
	Media Services	3,001.37	3,464.54	1,118.97	3,001.37	1,118.97	3,293.01
	Digital Services	1,132.48	1,436.06	2,687.19	1,132.48	2,687.19	1,932.97
	Total Segment Liabilities	4,133.85	4,900.60	3,806.16	4,133.85	3,806.16	5,225.98



Pradeep Khat

CYBER MEDIA (INDIA) LIMITED
CIN:L92114DL1982PLC014334
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

PARTICULARS	(Amount in lakhs)	
	As at 30 September 2025	As at 31 March 2025
ASSETS		
Non - current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	381.21	363.04
Intangible Assets	0.30	0.34
Intangible Assets Under Development	-	-
Financial assets		
Investments	335.66	300.76
Loans	10.57	10.57
Deferred tax assets (net)	174.08	168.86
Other non - current assets	30.88	32.59
Total Non - current assets	932.71	876.15
Current assets		
Inventories	0.76	1.16
Financial assets		
Trade receivables	2,393.54	3,003.24
Cash and cash equivalents	483.18	436.13
Bank balances other than above	5.01	5.01
Current tax assets (net)	135.94	109.45
Other current assets	122.53	167.73
Total Current assets	3,140.95	3,722.73
TOTAL ASSETS	4,073.66	4,598.88
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity		
Equity share capital	1,824.85	1,566.72
Other equity	(3,013.64)	(3,203.16)
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Compa	(1,188.80)	(1,636.44)
Non-controlling Interests	1,128.60	1,009.35
Total Equity	(60.20)	(627.09)
Liabilities		
Non - current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
Borrowings	891.91	1,068.95
Other Non current liabilities	19.23	2.73
Provisions	122.33	120.21
Total Non - current liabilities	1,033.46	1,191.90
Current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
Borrowings	176.03	148.82
Trade payables		
(i) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	4.74	1.21
(i) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	2,639.30	3,261.90
Other current liabilities	190.53	527.90
Provisions	89.79	94.25
Total Current liabilities	3,100.39	4,034.08
TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES	4,073.66	4,598.88



Redeep

Particulars	(Amount in lakhs)	
	For the half year ended 30 September 2025	For the year ended 31 March 2025
A. Cash flow from operating activities		
Profit for the year after tax	204.44	(972.84)
Adjustments for:		
Remeasurement of defined benefit plans	-	(8.32)
Depreciation & Amortization Expenses	12.68	27.20
Income Tax Expense	44.19	61.56
Interest Income	(7.24)	(23.50)
Interest Expense	46.98	76.06
	301.04	(839.84)
Movements in working capital:		
Adjustments for (increase) / decrease in operating assets:		
Inventories	0.40	0.07
Trade Receivables	609.70	(333.17)
Other Non-current assets	1.71	11.57
Other current assets	45.21	22.95
Adjustments for increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities:		
Provisions	(2.35)	6.06
Trade payables	(619.07)	740.67
Other current liabilities	(337.37)	422.13
Other Non-current liabilities	16.50	-
Cash generated from operations	15.79	30.44
Income tax Refund/(Paid)	(75.90)	(47.92)
Net cash generated by operating activities (A)	(60.11)	(17.48)
B. Cash flow from investing activities		
Sale Of Intangible Assets	-	-
Acquisition Of Property, Plant & Equipment	(30.81)	(19.04)
Interest Received	7.24	23.50
Loans	-	(1.74)
Purchase/ (proceeds) of investments	(34.90)	(31.88)
Bank Balance Other Than Cash & Cash Equivalents	-	2.40
Net cash generated by/(used in) investing activities (B)	(58.47)	(26.75)
C. Cash Flow from financing activities		
Proceeds from long term borrowings	98.82	254.02
Proceeds from right issue	83.52	-
Security premium received on right issue	48.44	-
Payment of short term borrowings	-	(76.60)
Share issues expenses (from own funds)	(22.74)	(17.04)
Proceeds of short term borrowings	27.21	-
Dividend paid	(36.21)	(36.21)
Interest paid	(46.98)	(76.06)
Net Cash generated by/(used in) financing activities	152.06	48.11
D. Exchange difference in foreign currency	13.57	
Net decrease in Cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C+D)	47.05	3.87
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	436.13	432.25
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of half year	483.18	436.13



Pradeep Kumar

CYBER MEDIA (INDIA) LIMITED



CIN: L92114DL1982PLC014334

Registered Office: D-74, Panchsheel Enclave, New Delhi - 110 017, Tel: 011-26491320

Corporate Office: Cyber House, B-35, Sector-32, Gurugram - 122 003, Haryana. Tel: 0124-4237517

Website: www.cybermedia.co.in; Email: investorcare@cybermedia.co.in

Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter & Half Year Ended September 30, 2025

1	These consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard ('Ind AS') - 34 'Interim Financial Reporting', notified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended from time to time, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.							
2	The consolidated figures include financial results of subsidiaries: (i) Cyber Media Research & Services Limited, (ii) Cyber Astro Limited, (iii) Cyber Media Services Limited: and (iv) Cyber Media Services Pte. Limited - Singapore.							
3	The above consolidated financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee at its meeting held on November 6, 2025 and approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on November 11, 2025.							
4	The figures for previous preiod have been regrouped and rearranged, wherever necessary, to conform with the relevant current period classification.							
5	The Company has consolidated Cyber Media Research & Services Limited where in it presently holds 38.17% of equity share holding as in its judgement, the Company controls Cyber Media Research & Services Limited on the basis of absolute size of its holding and relative size of the other shareholdings as per application guidance in Ind AS 110, 'Consolidated Financial Statements'.							
6	In the aforesaid financial results, all the figures are unaudited except for the figures for the year ended March 31, 2025.							
7	The details of Right Issue undertaken by the company is as under:							
	Particulars			No. of Equity Shares	Issue Price Per Share	Total Amount (in Lakhs)		
	Total Issued & Subscribed Size							
	Total Issued Size			62,66,897.00	15.80*	990.17		
	Subscribed Size			51,62,479.00	15.80*	815.67		
	Application Money (50% of Issue Price):							
	Amount received in Application			51,62,479.00	7.90**	407.84		
	Less: Amount of conversion of Outstanding loan into equity					275.87		
	Cash received on Application					131.96		
	* Includes a premium of ₹ 5.80							
	** Includes a premium of ₹ 2.90							
	Call Money (50% of Issue Price): Yet to be called.							
8	The utilization of proceeds from Right Issue is as under:							
	Original Object	Original Allocation of full consideration (Rs. in Lakhs)	Original Allocation of Subscribed Size (Rs. in Lakhs)	Funds received (Refer note no. 7)	Funds Utilised (Rs. in Lakhs)	Funds unutilised	Amount of Deviation/ Variation	Remarks, if any
	Meeting working capital requirements	331.16	192.92	1. In cash: Rs. 131.96 Lakhs;	-	1. In cash: Nil;	NA	No Deviation
	Conversion of outstanding loan to equity	379.84	379.84	2. On conversion of loan into equity: Rs. 275.87 Lakhs	275.87	2. On conversion of loan into equity: Nil	NA	No Deviation
	General Corporate Purposes	250.00	203.91		131.96		NA	Inter-head allocation
	Issue related expenses	39.00	39.00		-		NA	Inter-head allocation
	Total	1,000.00	815.67		407.83			
9	Exceptional item represents settlement/ legal expenses related to settlement of the execution of foreign arbitraion award pending in Delhi High Court at USD 1.00 million as informed earlier to the Stock Exchange on 13-01-2025.							
10	These financial results may be downloaded from the Company's website: www.cybermedia.co.in; and website of stock exchanges, (NSE) www.nseindia.com and (BSE) www.bseindia.com.							
								By Order of the Board
								
								
								Pradeep Gupta Chairman and Managing Director DIN 00007520
Place: New Delhi Dated: 11-11-2025								

CYBER MEDIA (INDIA) LIMITED
CIN : L92114DL1982PLC014334
Registered Office: D-74, Panchsheel Enclave, New Delhi - 110 017, Tel: 011-26491320
Corporate Office: Cyber House, B-35, Sector-32, Gurugram - 122 003, Haryana. Tel: 0124-4237517
Website: www.cybermedia.co.in; Email: investorcare@cybermedia.co.in

Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter & Half Year ended 30 September 2025

(Rupees in Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
		30-09-2025	30-06-2025	30-09-2024	30-09-2025	30-09-2024	31-03-2025
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Revenue						
	Income from operations	371.90	375.52	291.71	747.42	538.63	1,129.96
	Other income	55.99	19.79	35.46	75.78	48.31	108.86
	Total Income	427.89	395.32	327.17	823.20	586.94	1,238.82
2	Expenses						
	Direct Expenses	183.64	166.24	217.00	349.88	365.79	785.74
	Cost of Materials consumed	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Employee benefits expense	133.39	146.78	128.88	280.17	256.07	535.19
	Finance costs	22.91	21.47	17.44	44.38	34.66	68.44
	Depreciation, amortization and Impairment	4.09	4.04	4.64	8.13	8.20	17.67
	Other expenses	52.65	53.80	19.27	106.45	56.81	132.51
	Total expenses	396.67	392.33	387.24	789.00	721.54	1,539.56
3	Profit/ (Loss) before exceptional items and tax	31.22	2.98	(60.07)	34.20	(134.60)	(300.74)
4	Exceptional Income/Expense (see note no. 7)	-	-	(3.29)	-	(6.89)	(890.84)
5	Profit/ (Loss) before tax	31.22	2.98	(63.36)	34.20	(141.49)	(1,191.58)
6	Tax expense						
	Current Tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Deferred Tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Earlier year adjustment	-	-	-	-	(0.03)	(0.02)
7	Profit/ (Loss) for the period	31.22	2.98	(63.36)	34.20	(141.45)	(1,191.56)
8	Other Comprehensive Income(net of tax)						
	Items that will/will not be reclassified to profit & loss	-	-	-	-	-	(2.10)
	Income tax effect on above	-	-	-	-	-	-
9	Total Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax)	31.22	2.98	(63.36)	34.20	(141.45)	(1,193.66)
10	Face Value per equity share	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00
11	Paid-up equity share capital	1,824.85	1,566.72	1,566.72	1,824.85	1,566.72	1,566.72
12	Other Equity				(3,586.99)	(2,678.91)	(3,748.16)
13	Basic EPS	0.18	0.02	(0.40)	0.20	(0.90)	(7.61)
14	Diluted EPS	0.18	0.02	(0.40)	0.20	(0.90)	(7.61)



Handwritten signature

CYBER MEDIA (INDIA) LIMITED

CIN: L92114DL1982PLC014334

Registered Office: D-74, Panchsheel Enclave, New Delhi - 110 017, Tel: 011-26491320

Corporate Office: Cyber House, B-35, Sector-32, Gurugram - 122 003, Haryana. Tel: 0124-4237517

Website: www.cybermedia.co.in; Email: investorcare@cybermedia.co.in

Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter & Half Year Ended September 30, 2025

(Rupees in Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
		30-09-2025	30-06-2025	30-09-2024	30-09-2025	30-09-2024	31-03-2025
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Segment Revenue						
	Media Services	371.90	375.52	291.71	747.42	538.63	1,129.96
	Digital Services	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total	371.90	375.52	291.71	747.42	538.63	1,129.96
	Less : Inter Segment Revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Net Revenue	371.90	375.52	291.71	747.42	538.63	1,129.96
2	Segment Results						
	Media Services	54.12	24.45	(45.92)	78.57	(106.83)	(1,123.14)
	Digital Services	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Sub-Total	54.12	24.45	(45.92)	78.57	(106.83)	(1,123.14)
	Less : Interest Expenditure	22.91	21.47	17.44	44.38	34.66	68.44
	Profit Before Tax	31.22	2.98	(63.36)	34.20	(141.49)	(1,191.58)
3	Segment Assets						
	Media Services	1,130.50	1,177.12	1,079.05	1,130.50	1,079.05	1,002.85
	Total Segment Assets	1,130.50	1,177.12	1,079.05	1,130.50	1,079.05	1,002.85
4	Segment Liabilities						
	Media Services	3,001.37	3,464.54	2,299.96	3,001.37	2,299.96	3,293.01
	Total Segment Liabilities	3,001.37	3,464.54	2,299.96	3,001.37	2,299.96	3,293.01


Handwritten signature in blue ink.

CYBER MEDIA (INDIA) LIMITED

CIN NO: L92114DL1982PLC014334

STANDALONE STATEMENT OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2025

(Amount in lakhs)

Particulars	As at 30 September 2025	As at 31 March 2025
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant And equipment	344.56	324.52
Other intangible assets	-	-
Financial assets		
Investments	232.49	232.40
Others	3.88	3.88
Deferred tax assets (Net)	108.72	108.72
Other non current assets	30.88	32.59
Total non-current assets	720.53	702.11
Current assets		
Inventories	-	-
Financial assets		
Trade receivables	407.58	314.35
Cash and cash equivalents	4.97	4.81
Bank balances other than above	5.01	5.01
Current tax assets (Net)	62.85	39.17
Other current assets	38.28	46.13
Total current assets	518.69	409.47
TOTAL ASSETS	1,239.23	1,111.58
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
EQUITY		
Equity share capital	1,824.85	1,566.72
Other equity	(3,586.99)	(3,748.16)
Total equity	(1,762.14)	(2,181.44)
LIABILITIES		
Non - current liabilities		
Financial Liabilities		
- Borrowings	1,273.51	1,433.24
Provisions	38.08	51.97
Other non current liabilities	19.23	2.73
Total non-current liabilities	1,330.83	1,487.94
Current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
Borrowings	74.60	74.60
Trade payables		
(i) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	4.47	0.88
(ii) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	1,435.76	1,256.74
Other current liabilities	124.64	441.77
Provisions	31.08	31.09
Total current liabilities	1,670.55	1,805.08
TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES	1,239.23	1,111.58



CYBER MEDIA (INDIA) LIMITED
CIN NO: L92114DL1982PLC014334
STANDALONE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025
(All amounts in lakhs of INR, unless stated otherwise)

	(Amount in lakhs)	
Particulars	For the half year ended 30 September 2025	For the year ended 31 March 2025
A. Cash flow from operating activities		
Profit for the period after tax	34.20	(1,191.56)
Adjustments For:		
Remeasurement of defined benefit plans	-	(2.10)
Depreciation & amortization expenses	8.13	17.67
Profit on sale of investments	-	-
Interest expense	44.38	68.44
Interest income	-	(3.54)
	86.70	(1,111.09)
Movements In working capital:		
Adjustments for (increase) / decrease in operating assets:		
Inventories	-	-
Trade receivables	(93.24)	151.69
Other non-current assets	1.71	11.57
Other current assets	7.85	(41.83)
Adjustments for increase/(decrease) in operating liabilities:		
Provisions	(13.89)	(5.01)
Trade payables	182.60	166.69
Other non current liabilities	16.50	-
Other current liabilities	(317.13)	418.94
Cash generated from operations	(128.90)	(409.03)
Less: direct taxes paid (net of refunds)	(23.68)	29.61
Net Cash generated by operating activities (A)	(152.59)	(379.42)
B. Cash flow from investing activities		
Acquisition of property plant & equipment	(28.16)	(8.09)
Disposal of property plant & equipment	-	-
Decrease in non current investments	-	-
Increase in non current investments	(0.09)	58.43
Profit on sale of fixed assets	-	-
Interest received	-	3.54
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	-	2.40
Net cash generated by/(used in) investing activities (B)	(28.25)	56.28
C. Cash flow from financing activities		
Increase in long term borrowings	116.14	357.91
Decrease in short term borrowings	-	49.33
Share Capital issued (Right Share)	83.52	-
Security premium received against right issue	48.44	-
Decrease in security deposits	-	(1.74)
Share issue expenses (from own funds)	(22.74)	(17.04)
Interest paid	(44.38)	(68.44)
Net cash generated by/(used in) financing activities (C)	181.00	320.02
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	0.16	(3.12)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	4.81	7.93
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of half year	4.97	4.81
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of half year		
Balances with banks	4.97	4.81
Cash in hand	-	-
	4.97	4.81



Prepared by

CYBER MEDIA (INDIA) LIMITED
CIN: L92114DL1982PLC014334

Registered Office: D-74, Panchsheel Enclave, New Delhi - 110 017, Tel: 011-26491320
Corporate Office: Cyber House, B-35, Sector-32, Gurugram - 122 003, Haryana. Tel: 0124-4237517
Website: www.cybermedia.co.in; Email: investorcare@cybermedia.co.in

Notes to Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter & Half Year Ended September 30, 2025

1	These standalone financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard ('Ind AS') - 34 'Interim Financial Reporting', notified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended from time to time, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.							
2	The above standalone financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee at its meeting held on November 6, 2025 and approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on November 11, 2025.							
3	The figures for previous period have been regrouped and rearranged, wherever necessary, to confirm with the relevant current period classification.							
4	In the aforesaid financial results, all the figures are unaudited except the figures for the year ended March 31, 2025.							
5	The details of Right Issue undertaken by the company is as under:							
	Particulars			No. of Equity Shares	Issue Price Per Share	Total Amount (in Lakhs)		
	Total Issued & Subscribed Size							
	Total Issue Size			62,66,897.00	15.80*	990.17		
	Subscribed Size			51,62,479.00	15.80*	815.67		
	Application Money (50% of Issue Price):							
	Amount received in Application			51,62,479.00	7.90**	407.84		
	Less: Amount of conversion of Outstanding loan into equity					275.87		
	Cash received on Application					131.96		
	* Includes a premium of ₹ 5.80							
	** Includes a premium of ₹ 2.90							
	Call Money (50% of Issue Price): Yet to be called.							
6	The utilization of proceeds from Right Issue is as under:							
	Original Object	Original Allocation of full consideration (Rs. in Lakhs)	Original Allocation as per Subscribed Size (Rs. in Lakhs)	Funds received (Refer note no. 5)	Funds Utilised (Rs. in Lakhs)	Funds unutilised	Amount of Deviation/Variation for the quarter	Remarks, if any
	Meeting working capital requirements	331.16	192.92	1. In cash: Rs. 131.96 Lakhs; 2. On conversion of loan into equity: Rs. 275.87 Lakhs	-	1. In cash: Nil; 2. On conversion of loan into equity: Nil	NA	No Deviation
	Conversion of outstanding loan to equity	379.84	379.84		275.87		NA	No Deviation
	General Corporate Purposes	250.00	203.91		131.96		NA	Inter-head allocation
	Issue related expenses	39.00	39.00		-		NA	Inter-head allocation
	Total	1,000.00	815.67		407.83			
7	Exceptional item represents settlement/ legal expenses related to settlement of the execution of foreign arbitraion award pending in Delhi High Court at USD 1.00 million as informed earlier to the Stock Exchange on 13-01-2025.							
8	These financial results may be downloaded from the Company's website: www.cybermedia.co.in and website of stock exchanges (NSE): www.nseindia.com and (BSE): www.bseindia.com .							

By Order of the Board

Place: New Delhi
Dated: 11-11-2025



Pradeep Gupta

Pradeep Gupta
Chairman and Managing Director
DIN 00007520



Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on consolidated unaudited financial results of the Company for the quarter & half year ended September 30, 2025 under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

**TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
CYBER MEDIA (INDIA) LIMITED**

Dear Sir,

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of **Cyber Media (India) Limited** ("the Parent") and its subsidiaries (the parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") **for the quarter & half year ended September 30, 2025** ("the statement"), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('Listing Regulations').
2. This statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards of Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

4. The statement includes the results of the following entities:

Sr. No.	Name of the Entity	Country of Incorporation	Relationship
1.	Cyber Media (India) Limited	India	Parent
2.	Cyber Media Research & Services Limited	India	Subsidiary
3.	Cyber Astro Limited	India	Subsidiary
4.	Cyber Media Services Limited	India	Wholly Owned Subsidiary
5.	Cyber Media Services Pte. Limitepd	Singapore	Wholly Owned Subsidiary of Cyber Media Research & Services Limited



5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement, prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. The consolidated financial results include the limited reviewed (by other auditors') financial results of **Cyber Media Research & Services Limited, India**, Subsidiary of the Company & **Cyber Media Services Pte. Limited**, Singapore wholly owned subsidiary of Cyber Media Research & Services Limited, whose interim financial statements reflect (i) Group's share of total assets of Rs. 3,057.50 Lakhs **as at September 30, 2025**, (ii) Group's share of total revenue of Rs. 2,115.42 Lakhs and Group's share of total net profit after tax of Rs. 135.10 Lakhs **for the quarter ended September 30, 2025** (iii) Group's share of total revenue of Rs. 4,323.59 Lakhs and Group's share of total net profit after tax of Rs. 236.04 Lakhs **for the half year ended September 30, 2025**, as considered in the consolidated financial results, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely on such limited reviewed interim financial statements.

Our opinion on the financial statements is not modified in respect of this matter.

7. The consolidated financial results include the management certified financial results of **Cyber Astro Limited & Cyber Media Services Limited**, subsidiaries, whose interim financial statements reflect (i) Group's share of total assets of Rs. 29.45 & 0.21 respectively Lakhs **as at September 30, 2025**, (ii) Group's share of total revenue of Rs. 7.42 & Nil respectively Lakhs and Group's share of total net profit after tax of Rs. (3.72) & (0.14) Lakhs respectively **for the quarter ended September 30, 2025**, (iii) Group's share of total revenue of Rs. 17.45 & Nil respectively Lakhs and Group's share of total net profit after tax of Rs. (6.35) & (0.24) Lakhs respectively **for the half year ended September 30, 2025**, as considered in the consolidated financial results, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely on such management certified interim financial statements. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us by the Board of Directors, these interim financial statements are not material to the Group.

Our conclusion on the financial statement is not modified in respect of this matter.

For S. Agarwal & Co.
Chartered Accountants
(Firm Registration No. 000808N)



S. N. Agarwal
Partner
Membership Number: 012103
UDIN: **25012103BMJBWG1H7570**

Place of Signature: New Delhi
Date: November 11, 2025





s. agarwal & co.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

123, Vinobapuri, Lajpat Nagar - II
New Delhi - 110 024
Phones : Off. : 29830625, 29838501
E-mail : sagarwal1910@gmail.com

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S LIMITED REVIEW REPORT ON AUDIT OF INTERIM
STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS**

**TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
CYBER MEDIA (INDIA) LIMITED**

Dear Sir,

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of **Cyber Media (India) Limited for the quarter & half year ended September 30, 2025**. This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

For S. Agarwal & Co.
Chartered Accountants
(Firm Registration No. 000808N)

S. N. Agarwal
Partner
Membership Number: 012103
UDIN: **25012103BMJBWG3736**

Place of Signature: New Delhi
Date: November 11, 2025

